MOUNT ST. MARY’S WOMEN'’S BASKETBALL
2019-20 GAME NOTES

Northeast Conference Tournament Champions: ‘93,94,'95 | NCAA Tournament:‘94,'95 | WNIT Appearances: ‘14

THE MATCHUP

MOUNT ST. MARY'’S Mountaineers | 0-0, 0-0 NEC

Head Coach: Maria Marchesano - 3rd season

k4

QUICK HITTERS

> Mount St. Mary’s begin its 46th season
of women'’s basketball competition with
a first-time opponent in the Kentucky
Wildcats. The Mount comes into the sea-
son closing in on 750 all-time victories
and a .586 winning percentage.

> The Mountaineers rounded out the
2018-19 season at 15-16 overall and 8-10
in the NEC. The 15 wins are the most for
the Mountaineers since 2013-14 they
went 19-14 overall and earned the pro-
gram’s only-ever trip the WNIT.

> 11 of the 13 Mountaineers from the
2018-19 season return for 2019-20,
including NEC All-Rookie selection
Michaela Harrison, leading rebounder
Rebecca Lee, and versatile performer
Jatarrikah Settle.

#13 KENTUCKY Wildcats | 0-0, 0-0 SEC
Head Coach: Matthew Mitchell - 14th season

STAT COMPARISON (2018-19)

gt %

66.6 PPG 716
68.3 OPP.PPG 59.2
.389 FG % 41
408 OPP.FG % A1
325 3-PT% 364
333 OPP. 3-PT % 320
691 FT % 745
37.0 REBS/GAME 339
-0.3 REBS +/- -2.8
12.8 AST/GAME 13.2
171 TO/GAME 12.8
8.1 STL/GAME 10.8
22 BLK/GAME 34

MOUNT ST. MARY’S PROBABLE STARTERS (STATS ‘18-'19)

# NAME HOMETOWN/ HIGH SCHOOL PTS REB AST MIN
3 Kendall Breese Frederick, Md. / Urbana DID NOT PLAY
5-10 | R-JR. | G/F
Jatarrikah Settle Odenton, Md. / St. Frances Academy 9.0 6.2 2.8 31.7
4 5-9 | Jr.| G/F
Michaela Harrison  Cleveland, Ohio / Lake Ridge Academy 13.3 3.5 2.4 31.2
1 O 5-7|So.| G
2 1 Kayla Agentowicz  Scott Township, Pa./ Lakeland Jr./Sr. DID NOT PLAY
5-9|RIr.| G
Rebecca Lee Severn, Md. / Old Mill Senior 81 73 04 213
34 6-2|Jr.|C

CONNECT WITH MOUNT ATHLETICS

L _JON {

TWITTER INSTAGRAM  FACEBOOK

@MountAthletics @MountAthletics /MountAthletics/MountAthletics

#MountUp #GoMount

CONTACT INFO

WBB Contact: Matt McCann
16300 Old Emmitsburg Road
Emmitsburg, Md. 21727
Email: m.c.mccann@msmary.edu
Office: (301) 447-5384
Cell: (302) 858-2315

YOUTUBE

GAME INFORMATION

MOUNT ST. MARY'S AT #13 KENTUCKY

Date .. Tuesday, November 5
Time 7:00 p.m.
Location Lexington, Ky.

Memorial Coliseum
All-Time Record vs. Opponent............. 0-0
Last Meeting N/A
Series Streak N/A

2019-20 SCHEDULE

Overall: 0-0 | Northeast Conference: 0-0
Home: 0-0 | Away: 0-0 | Neutral: 0-0

11/5 at #13 Kentucky 7:00 PM.
11/7 at#24 Indiana 7:00 PM.
11/11 FROSTBURG STATE 7:00 PM.
11/16 at Towson 2:00 PM.
11/20 UMBC 7:00 PM.
11/26 at Radford 6:00 PM.
12/6 LOYOLA 7:00 PM.
12/8 LEHIGH 1:00 PM.
12/14 at Md. Eastern Shore 2:00 PM.
12/19 vs. Hampton 7:00 PM.
12/20 vs. Richmond 7:00 PM.
12/21 at Old Dominion 2:00 PM.
1/2  WAGNER * 4:00 PM.
1/4 LONGISLAND * 1:00 PM.
1/11 atBryant* 1:00 PM.
1/13 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM.
1/18 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT * 1:00 P.M.
1/20 ST. FRANCIS BROOKLYN * 4:00 PM.
1/25 BRYANT * 2:00 PM.
2/1  at Fairleigh Dickinson *  1:00 P.M.
2/3  atSacred Heart * 7:00 PM.
2/8  at St. Francis Brooklyn *  1:00 P.M.
2/10 atLong Island* 7:00 PM.
2/15 SAINT FRANCIS U* 1:00 PM.
2/17 atWagner* 1:00 PM.
2/21 at Robert Morris * 4:30 PM.
2/23 MERRIMACK * 12:00 PM.
2/29 at Saint Francis U * 2:00 PM.
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS * 7:00 PM.
3/5 FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON *  7:00 P.M.

HOME GAMES IN BOLD CAPS
* NEC Game
% NEC Playoffs
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QUICK FACTS

MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY

Location ....eeeeeeccnne Emmitsburg, Md.
Founded ettt aensaenes 1808
Enrollment .. 2,166
Nickname .....Mountaineers, The Mount
COlOrS et Blue and White
National Affiliation ........ NCAA Division |
Conference ..., Northeast (NEC)
Athletic Website ....mountathletics.com
University Website ............... msmary.edu
President ......cccocveunee. Dr. Timothy Trainor
Athletics Director .......... Lynne Robinson

STAFF/INFORMATION

Head Coach ................ Maria Marchesano
Associate Head Coach ....Antoine White
Assistant Coach ................. Julie Kaufman
Assistant Coach.......cccuee.e.. Ciara Geiger

Director of Operations...Katrice Dickson

KNOTT ARENA
Opened Nov. 28, 1987
Season 33rd
Capacity et teteesrereates 3,121
Student Section................ Mount Maniacs

WOMEN'S BASKETBALL HISTORY

All-Time Record .......coeeveevereunenee 738-521
NEC Record 339-243
First SEason .....eeeeeceeerereeceeenns 1974-75
Season . 46th
NCAA Tournament .............. 9 (2D, 7Dl

- Tournament Record 5-9 (0-2 DI/5-7 DIl)
Last NCAA Tourn. Appearance - 1994-95
Regular Season Conference Titles - 9 (DI)
Conference Tournament Titles - 7 (3 DI, 4 DII)

Most wins in a season........... 26in‘83-'84
Most wins in D1 season........ 25in‘93-'94
Last winning season........ 19-14in"13-14

2018-19 RECORD

Record e 15-16 (8-10 NEC)
Home Games ...... 9-4
Road Games ... 6-12

2019-20 OUTLOOK
Letterwinners Returning/Lost .. 11/2
Starters Returning/Lost ................ 3/2
Newcomers ...........
Returning Scoring.... 1,324/2,064
Returning Rebounds...974/1,147
Returning Assists.......... 242/396
Returning Minutes 4,438/6,200

64.1%
84.9%
61.1%
71.6%

Py

)
)
)
)

MOUNT ST. MARY’S NEWS AND NOTES

ABOUT THE MOUNT

>>>The Mountaineers rounded out the
regular season at 15-16 overall and 8-10
in the NEC and secured the No. 6 seed
heading into the playoffs. The 15 victories
are the most for the program since the
2013-14 campaign, when the Mountain-
eers went 19-14 overall and earned the
program’s only-ever trip the WNIT.

>>> Mount St. Mary’s averaged 66.6 points
per game, good for third-most in the con-
ference, and sat in the middle of the pack
in both field goal percentage (.389) and
three-point percentage (.325).

>>> On the boards, Rebecca Lee (7.3 rpg)
and Jatarrikah Settle (6.2 rpg) led the way,
as the pair combined for 16 double-digit
rebound performances on the season.

SERIES BITS

>>> This is the first-ever meeting
between Mount St. Mary’s and the
Kentucky Wildcats.

>>>The Mount holds a 1-2 all-time
record against the Southeastern Confer-
ence, but haven't played a game against
the SEC since 2003. The Mountaineers
defeated Florida 74-67 in 1988, lost to
Alabama in an NCAA Tournament game
82-55in 1994 and fell to Ole Miss 81-64 in
2003.

ALL-TIME SERIES.....cccomerrrirerrernec. 0-0
SINCE MOVINGTO D1 IN‘88-89.......0-0
ALL-TIME SERIES AT HOME............... 0-0

ALL-TIME SERIES ON THE ROAD.....0-0
ALL-TIME SERIES AT NEUTRAL SITE..0-0

SEASON OPENERS

>>> Mount St. Mary’s holds a 22-23 all-
time record in season openers, with an
11-20 mark since the jump to Division | in
1988-89.

>>> Coach Marchesano is 1-1 at the
Mount to open campaigns, with a loss at
Notre Dame and a win at home against
Washington College .

>>>The most common opponents for
the first game are Maryland, Virginia and
West Virginia - whom the Mount has
played three times each.

PRESEASON COACHES POLL

>>> The Mount was picked to finish tied
for third in the Northeast Conference
Preseason Coaches Poll.

>>> Last year’s champion Robert Morris

was tabbed_the unanimous preseason
favorite (10 first-place votes), while
reigning NEC runner-up Saint Francis U
was picked second.

>>>The ranking is the highest for the
team since the 2013-14 NIT season.

NON-CONFERENCE SLATE

>>> A win over Radford on January 2,
2019 gave the Mount a 6-5 record to
close out its non-conference slate last
season.

>>> |t marked the first winning record
for the Mountaineers in non-confer-
ence play since the 1999-00 season,
when they also finished at 6-5.

>>> For out of conference contests, the
Mount holds a 96-51combined record
all-time against their opponents, and
three first-time meetings (Kentucky,
Indiana, Old Dominion).

>>> Seven of the 11 games will be
played away from Knott Arena with five
true road games and a pair of neutral
site matchups.

KEY RETURNEES

>>> The Mountaineers returns 11 play-
ers from last year’s roster, including four
starters in Jatarrikah Settle, Michaela
Harrison, Bridget Birkhead and Rebecca
Lee.

>>> Harrison enjoyed an excellent fresh-
man campaign, earning a selection to
the NEC All-Rookie Team, averaging 13.3
points, 3.5 rebounds, 2.4 assists and 1.5
steals a game.

>>> Rebecca Lee recently joined the
Mount's all-time top-10 list for most
blocks in a season. The junior center
had 29 blocks on the year, which is

tied for seventh-most in a season by a
Mountaineer.

KEY DEPARTURES

>>>The Mount lost two members of the
2018-19 team to graduation and transfer.
Juliette Lawless was the team’s leading
scorer with 15.2 PPG while being third

in rebounds with 4.5 per game. Lawless
earned Second Team All-NEC honors in
her senior year. Daly Sullivan averaged
6.2 points a contest with 1.8 assists and
1.3 rebounds before transferring.

AUSSIE, AUSSIE, AUSSIE ...
>>> Mount’s two newcomers are twins
from the Land Down Under. Mikayla and

g@m @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT
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MOUNT ST. MARY’S NEWS AND NOTES

Annaleise Watkinson hail from Brisbane,
Australia and are both graduates of John
Paul College.

WELCOME BACK

>>> Three Mountaineers will return/
debut for the squad after sitting out last
season. Kayla Agentowicz was injured
and medically redshirted her junior sea-
son. Aryna Taylor will see game action for
the first time collegiately after two years
worth of injury, and Kendell Breese is set
to compete after sitting out last season
following a transfer from George Wash-
ington.

ROOKIE RECORD

>>> Michaela Harrison’s 84 three-point-
ers in 2018-19 are the most by a player

in a single season in Mount program
history.

>>>The previous record of 79 was set by
Myriam Baccouche during the 2003-04
campaign.

>>> The mark also beats the 75 triples for
a freshman, set by Daly Sullivan during
the 2017-18 campaign.

ON THE MARCHESANO

>>> Maria Marchesano collected her
100th career victory as a head coach in
the team’s win over Wagner on Febru-
ary 18th last year.

>>> Marchesano recorded 27 wins in
two seasons at Urbana University, 52 in
three seasons at Walsh University, and
currently has 24 at the Mount.

MILESTONES TO MEET

>>> Mount St. Mary’s first victory in
2019-20 will be Coach Marchesano’s 25th
at the school.

>>>The program can also achieve 750
all-time wins with just 12 victories on the
season.

COACHES CONNECTION

>>> Assistant Coaches Ciara Geiger and
has a connection to Head Coach Maria
Marchesano prior to Mount St. Mary’s.
>>> Geiger was a player under Marche-
sano at Urbana University, and went

on to coach alongside Marchesano at
Walsh University during the 2015-16
season.

A FAMILIAR NAME
>>> Third-year Assistant Coach Julie

Kaufman is the older sister of former
Mount St. Mary’s standout, Jessie
Kaufman.

>>> Jessie, who played for the Moun-
taineers from 2010-14, ranks sixth all-
time in program history in three-pointers
made (158), ninth in blocked shots (67)
and 33rd in career points (837).

WEEKLY AWARDS

>>> Michaela Harrison won seven total
weekly awards in 2018-19 -- six Rookie/
Co-Rookie of the Week honors and one
Player of the Week Award.

>>> Juliette Lawless is the other Moun-
taineer to be honored with weekly
distinction this past season. The senior
guard was named Player of the Week on
a pair of occasions.

>>> Both were honored by the NEC
postseason teams. Lawless made Second
Team All-Conference while Harrison
earned All-Rookie honors.

HOME VS. ROAD

>>> For the 2019-20 season, Mount St.
Mary’s plays 13 contests in Emmitsburg
and 16 on the road.

>>>The Mountaineers played well at
home last season, posting a 9-4 record
at Knott Arena, averaging 72.0 points
per game and shooting 40.1 percent
(36.5 percent from long range). They are
scoring over 10 points more per game at
Knott Arena compared to on the road.
>>>The Mountaineers owned a 5-11
mark on the road, as they averaged 61.4
points per game, shot 37.3 percent from
the floor and 29.2 percent from three-
point territory.
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AROUND THE CONFERENCE

2018-19 NORTHEAST CONFERENCE STANDINGS

Team NEC PCT. OVERALL PCT STREAK HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
Robert Morris * 16-2 0.889 22-11 0.667 L1 15-3 7-7 0-1
Sacred Heart * 14-4 0.778 19-13 0.594 L2 10-4 9-9 0-0
St. Francis Brooklyn * 12-6 0.667 18-13 0.581 L1 10-5 7-7 1-1
Saint Francis U * 11-7 0.611 16-17 0.485 L1 11-4  5-11 0-2
Bryant * 9-9 0.500 11-19 0.367 L1 7-5 4-12 0-2
Mount St. Mary'’s * 8-10 0.444 15-16 0.484 L1 9-4 6-12 0-0
Wagner * 8-10 0.444 10-20 0.333 L5 6-7 4-12 0-1
Fairleigh Dickinson * 5-13 0.278 8-22 0.267 L1 6-8 2-14  0-0
Central Connecticut 4-14 0.222 7-21  0.250 L2 4-9 3-12 0-0
LIV 3-15 0.167 4-25 0.138 L4 3-10 1-14 0-1

THE MOUNT'S TEAM RANKS IN THE NEC (18-19)

NORTHEAST
CONFERENC

Category Rank Average
Scoring Offense 3rd 66.6
Scoring Defense 5th 68.3
Free Throw % 6th 691
Field Goal % 6th .389
3-Point % 6th 325
Rebounding Margin 4th -0.3
Blocks/Game 10th 2.2
Assists/Game 6th 12.8
Steals/Game 5th 8.1
Assist/Turnover Ratio 5th 0.7

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5
Wagner at Maryland, 11
Robert Morris at TCU, 1

Merrimack at UMass, 4:30

Fairleigh Dickinson at Lafayette, 6
Stony Brook at St. Francis Brooklyn, 7

Bryant at Brown, 7

Saint Francis U at Virginia Tech, 7
Saint Peter’s at Long Island, 7
Cent. Conn. State at Buffalo, 7

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6

Sacred Heart at Seton Hall, 7

8 =

2019-20 NEC PRESEASON COACHES POLL
Rank Team First place votes
1. Robert Morris (10 - unanimous)
2. Saint Francis U
3 (tie). Mount St. Mary’s
Sacred Heart
5 (tie). Bryant
St. Francis Brooklyn
7.Wagner
8.LIU
9. Fairleigh Dickinson
10. Central Connecticut
11. Merrimack

NEC SCHEDULE THIS WEEK (11/4-11/10)

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 7

Saint Francis U at West Virginia, 7
Long Island at Rhode Island, 7

St. Francis Brooklyn at Marquette, 8

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9
Wagner at Butler, 12

New Hampshire at Bryant, 1
Robert Morris at La Salle, 1
Lehigh at Merrimack, 1

SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 10
Hofstra at Sacred Heart, 1
St. Francis Brooklyn at Boston College, 2

gmn] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT
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2019-20 NUMERICAL ROSTER

# Name Pos. Cl. Ht. Hometown /High School / Previous School
0 Alexis Wooden F Sr. 6-0 Binghamton, N.Y./ Binghamton / Coffeyville CC
1 Mikayla Watkinson G Fr. 5-8 Brisbane, Australia / John Paul College

3 Kendall Bresee G/F  RJr. 5-10 Frederick, Md. / Urbana/ George Washington

4 Jatarrikah Settle G/F Jr. 5-9 Odenton, Md. / St. Frances Academy

10 Michaela Harrison So. 5-7
1 Bridget Birkhead Jr. 5-11

G Cleveland, Ohio / Lake Ridge Academy
G
12 Annaliese Watkinson G Fr. 5-9
G
G

Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks East
Brisbane, Australia / John Paul College
Ashland, Va. / Patrick Henry

Scott Township, Pa. / Lakeland Jr.-Sr.
West Hartford, Conn. / Conard
Rockville, Md. / Bullis School

Ellicott City, Md. / Howard

Severn, Md. / Old Mill Senior

13 Aryna Taylor R-Fr.  5-10
21 Kayla Agentowicz R-Jr.  5-9
22 Delaney Connors G/F  So. 59
23 Maqui Carrillo Ade G R-Fr. 5-7
25 Taylor Addison F So.  5-10
34 Rebecca Lee C Jr. 6-2

Head Coach: Maria Marchesano (Butler '05), 3rd season

Associate Head Coach: Antoine White (Southern Vermont '16), 4th season

Assistant Coach: Julie Kaufman (Catawba '05), 3rd season

Assistant Coach: Ciara Geiger (Findlay '15), 3rd season

Director of Basketball Operations: Katrice Dickson (Mount St. Mary’s‘18, 1st Season)

2019-20 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

# Name Pos. Cl. Ht. Hometown /High School / Previous School
25 Taylor Addison F So.  5-10 Ellicott City, Md. / Howard

21 Kayla Agentowicz G R-Jr.  5-9  Scott Township, Pa./ Lakeland Jr.-Sr.

1 Bridget Birkhead G Jr. 5-11  Doylestown, Pa./ Central Bucks East

3 Kendall Bresee G/F  RJr. 5-10 Frederick, Md. / Urbana / George Washington

23 Maqui Carrillo Ade G R-Fr. 5-7 Rockville, Md. / Bullis School

22 Delaney Connors G/F  So. 59  WestHartford, Conn./ Conard

10 Michaela Harrison G So. 5-7  Cleveland, Ohio / Lake Ridge Academy

34 Rebecca Lee C Jr. 6-2 Severn, Md. / Old Mill Senior

4 Jatarrikah Settle G/F Jr. 5-9 Odenton, Md. / St. Frances Academy

13 Aryna Taylor G R-Fr.  5-10 Ashland, Va./ Patrick Henry

12 Annaliese Watkinson G Fr. 5-9 Brisbane, Australia / John Paul College

1 Mikayla Watkinson G Fr. 5-8  Brisbane, Australia / John Paul College

0 Alexis Wooden F Sr. 6-0 Binghamton, N.Y./ Binghamton / Coffeyville CC

Head Coach: Maria Marchesano (Butler '05), 3rd season

Associate Head Coach: Antoine White (Southern Vermont '16), 4th season

Assistant Coach: Julie Kaufman (Catawba '05), 3rd season

Assistant Coach: Ciara Geiger (Findlay '15), 3rd season

Director of Basketball Operations: Katrice Dickson (Mount St. Mary’s ‘18, 1st Season)

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

## Name Pronunciation

#3 Kendall Bresee Brih-ZEE
#4 ......Jatarrikah Settle ..........Juh-TAIR-uh-kuh
#13 Aryna Taylor Are-nay

#21 ... Kayla Agentowicz ........ Ag-in-TOE-vitch
#23 ... Maqui Carrillo Ade .....MOCK-e Cuh-REE-o Ah-DAY
[ (G Maria Marchesano ......MARK-uh-sahn-o

ROSTER BREAKDOWN

BY STATE/PROVINCE

* MARYLAND 5
-- Addison, Bresee, Carrillo Ade, Lee, Settle

* PENNSYLVANIA 2
-- Agentowicz, Birkhead

* QUEENSLAND (AUS.) 2
-- A. Watkinson, M. Watkinson

* NEW YORK 1
--Wooden

*OHIO 1
-- Harrison

* CONNECTICUT 1
-- Connors

*VIRGINIA 1
--Taylor

BY CLASS

* FRESHMEN 4

Carrillo Ade, (R-Fr.), Taylor (R-Fr.), A. Watkinson,
M. Watkinson

* SOPHOMORES 3
-- Addison, Connors, Harrison
* JUNIORS 5

-- Agentowicz (R-Jr.), Bresee (R-Jr.), Birkhead,
Lee, Settle,

* SENIORS 1
--Wooden

BY POSITION

* GUARD 7

-- Agentowicz, Birkhead, Carrillo Ade, Harrison,
Taylor, A. Watkinson, M. Watkinson

* GUARD/FORWARD 3
-- Bresee, Connors, Settle

* FORWARD 2
-- Addison, Wooden

* CENTER 1
-- Lee

BY HEIGHT

*5'7" 2
-- Carrillo Ade, Harrison

*5'8" 1
-- M. Watkinson

*5'9" 4
-- Agentowicz, Connors, Settle, A. Watkinson
*510" 3
-- Addison, Bresee, Taylor

*511” 1
-- Birkhead

*6'0" 1
--Wooden

*6'2" 1
-- Lee
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L - pr——
Mikayla Watkinson

G| 5-8| Freshman

Brisbane, Australia

Alexis Wooden
F | 6-0 | Senior
Binghamton, N.Y.

0 1 3

b

&
Michaela Harrison
G|5-7 | Sophomore
Cleveland, Ohio

Bridget Birkhead
G|5-11 | Junior
Doylestown, Pa.

10 11 12

Delaney Connors
G/F | 5-9 | Sophomore
West Hartford, Conn.

2 2 2

G| 5-9 | R-Junior
Scott Township, Pa.

++

—
Rebecca Lee
C| 6-2 | Junior
Severn, Md.

34 HC

2019-20 TV CHART

b 4

Jatarrikah Settle

G/F | 5-9 | Junior
Odenton, Md.

Kendall Bresee
G/F | 5-10 | R-Junior
Frederick, Md.

 — |
LY [ T e

Annaliese Watkinson 1 3 Aryna Taylor
G| 5-9 | Freshman G|5-10| R-Freshman

Brisbane, Australia Ashland, Va.

Maqui Carrillo Ade
G|5-7 | R-Freshman
Rockville, Md.

Taylor Addison
5-10 | Sophomore
Ellicott City, Md.

25¢

Maria Marchesano
3rd Season
Butler‘05
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HEAD COACH MARIA MARCHESANO

3rd Season at the Mount | Butler ‘05
Career Record: 103-93
Record at the Mount: 24-36

MEET THE STAFF

MARIA MARCHESANO - 3rd Season (Butler‘05)
2010-12 .. Manchester Coll ..... Assistant Coach

2012-13 ...Urbana University ..... Head Coach
2013-16 oo Walsh University ... Head Coach
2016-17 coovrrrrees IUPUI ......... Associate Head Coach

2017-present ...Mount St. Mary’s ....... Head Coach

ANTOINE WHITE - 4th Season (Southern Vermont ‘16)
2016-18 ....cccveed Mount St. Mary'’s . Assistant Coach
2019-present ...Mount St. Mary’s.......Associate HC

JULIE KAUEMAN - 3rd Season (Catawba ‘05)
2008-11 .. Hood College Graduate Assistant
2011-13
2016-17
2017-present ...Mount St. Mary’s Assistant Coach

Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach

Niagara

CIARA GEIGER - 3rd Season (Findlay ‘15)

2015-17 oo Walsh University Assistant Coach
2017-present ...Mount St. Mary’s Assistant Coach

KATRICE DICKSON - 1st Season (MSM “18)
2019-present ...Mount St. Mary’s -Dir. of Operations

THE MARCHESANO FILE

AT URBANA UNIVERSITY (Division II) TEAM ALL-TIME

SEASON RECORD _NOTE #13 Kentucky First Meeting

2011-12% 127 ) . .

2012-13  15-15  G-MAC Champions | #24Indiana First Meeting

2 SEASONS  27-22 Frostburg State 11-2

*Took over as head coach midway through Towson 14-11

2011-12 season UMBC 29-9

AT WALSH UNIVERSITY (Division I1) Radford 8-2

SEASON RECORD _NOTE Loyola (Md.) 25-15

2013-14 12-16 )

201415 2010 GLIAC Semifinals Lehigh 46

2015-16 20-9 GLIAC Semifinals Maryland Eastern Shore 14-3

3 SEASONS 52-35 Hampton 0-3
Richmond 5-3

AT MOUNT ST. MARY'S

SEASON RECORD NEC NOTE Old Dominion First Meeting
2017-18 9-20 6-12 Wagner 45-17
Merrimack First Meeting
Overall (8th season): 103-93 Central Connecticut 29-12
St. Francis Brooklyn 53-8
Saint Francis U 29-38
Bryant 9-12
Sacred Heart 6-34
Fairleigh Dickinson 34-24
Robert Morris 34-29

MARIA MARCHESANO BIO

Maria Marchesano was named the sixth head coach in Mount St. Mary’s women'’s basketball history on May
1,2017. In her first two seasons at the helm, Marchesano guided the squad to a 24-36 overall record and a
14-22 mark in Northeast Conference play. Under Marchesano’s guidance, the Mount averaged its most points
per game since the 2013-14 season. Marchesano mentored and developed guard Juliette Lawless, who was
named the NEC Most Improved Player and earned an All-NEC Third Team Selection and NEC All-Rookie Team
members Daly Sullivan and Michaela Harrison.

Marchesano came to the Mount following a stint as an associate head coach at IUPUI, where she helped guide
the squad to the most wins in a season in program history in 2016-17, as the Jaguars finished at 24-9 overall
and 12-4 in Summit League play. [IUPUl made its first appearance in the conference championship game since
2008, and also earned a berth in the Women's National Invitation Tournament (WNIT) to cap off the outstand-
ing season. During the campaign, the Jags collected seven wins versus RPI top-100 teams and earned their
highest RPI ranking in program history (53). Marchesano coached three All-Summit League honorees and one
Academic All-Summit League member during her season with the Jags.

Prior to her time at IUPUI, Marchesano served for three years as the head coach at Walsh University in North
Canton, Ohio. Marchesano led the team to 52 wins during her three seasons, including back-to-back 20-win
campaigns in 2014-15 and 2015-16. The Cavaliers made two GLIAC Tournament Final Four appearances, won
three-straight Mayor’s Cup titles, and defeated a pair of Division | teams (Butler & Kent State) during Marche-
sano’s tenure at the helm.

In her final season at Walsh, she guided the Cavaliers to a 20-9 overall record and 16-6 mark in GLIAC play, as
they earned home-court advantage for the first time ever in the conference tournament. During the regular
season, the Cavaliers registered an upset-victory over third-ranked Ashland University, which was the highest-
ranked opponent Walsh had ever defeated as a Division Il program.

Marchesano got her first experience as a head coach at Urbana University in Urbana, Ohio midway through
the 2011-12 season. She inherited a 2-8 team in January, before turning the season around, guiding the
Knights to a 12-7 record after taking over the helm, which included an eight-game winning streak at home.
The team qualified for the D-Il Ohio Independent Championships, and Marchesano was named the D-II
Independent Coach of the Year. The following season, Marchesano led the Knights to a G-MAC Conference
Tournament Championship.

Before her time at Urbana, Marchesano served as an assistant coach for both the women'’s basketball and
softball programs at Manchester College in North Manchester, Indiana from 2010-12.

During her collegiate career, Marchesano was a four-year letter winner at Butler University in women’s basket-
ball, and also played one season on the softball team. The Fort Wayne, Indiana native was named the Butler
Freshman Female Athlete of the Year, earned Horizon League All-Newcomer Team honors, and was a recipient
of the Butler Team Community Service Award. Marchesano finished her career as the second-best three-point
shooter in program history. Following her collegiate career, she went on to sign three professional basketball

contracts and five professional softball contracts in the Italian Federation.
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THE MOUNT’S RECORD WHEN...

MISCELLANEOUS STATS

19-20 Marchesano'’s 19-20 Marchesano’s | DOUBLE-DIGIT SCORING 2018 19  CAREER
Venue Season Mount Career Field Goal Percentage Season __Mount Career | Michaela Harrison (Fr.) 20(10-10) 20 (10-10)
Overall 0-0 24-36 MSM led in FG% 0-0 19-7 Jatarrikah Settle (So.) 3(7-6) 17 (9-8)
Home 0-0 14-11 Opponent led in FG% 0-0 5-29 Rebecca Lee (So.) 1(5-6) 1(5-6)
Away 00 10-25 Game ended tied in FG% __ 0-0 00 Bridget Birkhead (So.) 7 (4-3) 8 (5-3)
Neutral 0-0 0-0 Alexis Woo.den (Jr) 2(1-1) 2(1-1)
.| Taylor Addison (Fr.) 1(1-0) 1(1-0)
) 1920 Marchesano’s Kayla Agentowicz (Jr) - 2 (6-6)
19-20 Marchesano'’s 3-point FG Percentage Season Mount Career
Halftime Season Mount Career MSM led in 3FG% 0-0 14-9 DOUBLE-DOUBLES 2018-19 CAREER
MSM led at halftime 0-0 15-6 Opponent led in 3FG%, 0-0 8-26 Rebecca Lee (S0.) 3(1-2) 3 (1-2)
Opponent led at halftime 0-0 8-28 Game ended tied in 3FG%  0-0 2-1 Jatarrikah Settle (So.) 3(2-1) 4 (2-2)
Tied at halftime 0-0 1-2 Michaela Harrison (Fr.) 1 (0-1) 1 (0-1)
19-20 Marchesano’s
19-20 Marchesano'’s Free Throw Percentage  Season Mount Career | 20+ POINT SCORING 2018-19 CAREER
Scoring Offense Season Mount Career MSM led in FT% 0-0 12-15 Micha'ela Harrison (Fr)  5(2-3) 5 (2:3)
MSM scored 100+ points_0-0 00 Opponent led in FT% 00 1220 | Jatarrikah Settle (So)  1(1-0) 1 (-0
MSM scored 90-99 points 0-0 0-0 Game ended tied in FT% 0-0 0-1 Rebecca Lee (S(.)') 10-0 1 (-0
) Kayla Agentowicz (Jr)  ---- 3 (0-3)
MSM scored 80-89 points 0-0 6-1
MSM scored 70-79 points 0-0 6-5 19-20 Marchesano’s 30+ POINT SCORING 2018-19 CAREER
MSM scored 60-69 points 0-0 10-15 Rebounds Season Mount Career | Michaela Harrison (Fr) 2 (1-1) 2 (1-1)
MSM scored 50-59 points 0-0 2-9 MSM led in rebounds 0-0 14-9
MSM scored 40-49 points 0-0 0-6 Opponent led in rebounds _0-0 9-26 10+ REBOUNDING 2018-19 CAREER
MSM scored 30-39 points 0-0 0-0 Game ended tied in rbs 0-0 1-1 Rebecca Lee (So.) 8 (4-4) 10 (6-5)
Jatarrikah Settle (So.) 8 (5-3) 10 (5-5)
19-20 Marchesano’s 19-20 Marchesano’s Michaela Harrison (Fr) 1(0-1) 1 (01
Scoring Defense Season Mount Career Assists Season Mount Career Taylor Addison (Fr) 10-1) 101
MSM allowed 100+ Doi'nts 0-0 0-1 MSM led in ass.ists . 0-0 14-8 LED TEAM IN SCORING 201819 CAREER
MSM allowed 90-99 points 0-0 0-3 Opponent led in assists 0-0 9-25 Michaela Harrison (Fr) 9 (3-6) 9 (3-6)
MSM allowed 80-89 points 0-0 0-7 Game ended tied in assists _ 0-0 1-3 Jatarrikah Settle (So.) 3(2-1) 4 (2-2)
MSM allowed 70-79 points 0-0 5-13 Rebecca Lee (So.) 1(1-0) 1 (1-0)
MSM allowed 60-69 points 0-0 6-9 19-20 Marchesano's | Kayla Agentowicz (Jr) - 5 (2-3)
MSM allowed 50-59 points 0-0 10-3 Steals Season Mount Career
MSM allowed 40-49 points 0-0 3-0 MSM led in assists 0-0 12-15 LED TEAM IN REBOUNDS 2018-19 CAREER
MSM allowed 30-39 points 0-0 0-0 Opponent led in steals 0-0 9-17 Rebecca Lee (So.) 16 (7-9) 20 (9-11)
Game ended tied in assists _ 0-0 3-4 Ja.tarrikah Sett.le (So0) 11(7-4) 6 (7-9)
1920 Marchesano’s Michaela Harrlson (Fr) 2(1-1) 2 (1-1)
Overtime Season Mount Career 19-20 Marchesano’s Taylor Ad'dlson (Fr) 2(0-2) 2 (02
X Bridget Birkhead (So.) 1 (1-0) 1 (1-0)
Overtime 0-0 0-1 Blocks Season Mount Career Kayla Agentowicz (Jr) - 3 (0-3)
Double Overtime 0-0 0-0 MSM led in blocks 0-0 11-9
Triple Overtime 0-0 0-0 Opponent led in blocks 0-0 11-24 LED TEAM IN ASSISTS 2018-19 CAREER
Game ended tied in blocks _ 0-0 2-3 Jatarrikah Settle (So.) 13 (4-9) 14 (4-10)
19-20 Marchesano’s Michaela Harrison (Fr.) 4 (1-3) 4 (1-3)
Month Season Mount Career 19-20 Marchesano’s | Taylor Addison (Fr.) 3(1-2) 3 (1-2)
November 0-0 2-9 Turnovers Season _ Mount Career | Alexis Wooden (Jr) 2(0-2) 2 (0-2)
December 0-0 8-4 MSM led in turnovers 0-0 10-22 Bridget Birkhea'd (So) 1(1-0) 1 (1-0)
January 0-0 7-9 Opponent led in turnovers 0-0 9-12 Kayla Agentowicz (Jr) = - 5 (-4
February 0-0 5-9 Game ended tied in TO’s 0-0 5-2
March 0-0 14 () denotes team’s record in those games
19-20 Marchesano'’s
Day Season Mount Career
Sunday 0-0 1-4
Monday 0-0 8-8
Tuesday 0-0 3-2
Wednesday 0-0 1-2
Thursday 0-0 1-3
Friday 0-0 1-2
Saturday 0-0 9-15
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2018-19 SUPERLATIVES

Mount Individual Superlatives
Points 31, Harrison, at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)
Field Goals 11 (2x), at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)
3-Point FG 8, Harrison, SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19)
Free Throws 12, Lawless, at Robert Morris (1-5-19)
Rebounds 16 (2x), Settle, RADFORD (1-2-19)
Assists 7 (3x), Lawless, Fairleigh Dickinson (3-2-19)

Steals 4 (5x), Settle, WAGNER (2-18-19)
Blocks 5,Lee, TOWSON (11-24-18)
Mount Team Superlatives
Points 89, RADFORD (1-2-19)
Field Goals 32, CCSU (1-14-19)
3-Point FG 14, TOWSON (11-24-18)
Free Throws 23, at Robert Morris (1-5-19)
Rebounds 49, at Gardner-Webb (12-3-18)
Assists 19, RADFORD (1-2-19)

Steals 15, WASHINGTON COLLEGE (11-6-18)
Blocks 5, TOWSON (11-24-18)

Miscellaneous Mount Numbers

Most points scored 89, RADFORD (1-2-19)
Fewest points scored 40, at Michigan (11-9-18)
Most points allowed 92, at Wagner (1-19-19)
Fewest points allowed 44, at CCSU (2-26-19)
Largest halftime lead 34, CCSU (1-14-19)
Largest halftime deficit 26, at Sacred Heart (2-9-19)
Most 1st quarter points 27, SFBK (1-28-19)
4, at Duguesne (11-12-18

27, WAGNER (2-18-19)
Fewest 2nd guarter 5, SACRED HEART (3-7-19)
Most 3rd quarter 30 (2x), at Wagner (1-19-19)
Fewest 3rd quarter 8 (2x), at SFBK (3-4-19)
Most 4th quarter 31, SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19)
Fewest 4th quarter 3, at Michigan (11-9-18)
Largest margin of victory 31, CCSU (1-14-19)
Smallest margin of defeat 2, at SFU (1-7-19)
Largest lead blown 14, BRYANT (1-12-19)
Largest deficit overcome 13, RADFORD (1-2-19)

Fewest 1st quarter
Most 2nd quarter

Opponent Team Superlatives

Points 92, at Wagner (1-19-19)
Field Goals 36, at Michigan (11-9-18)
3-Point FG 13, at Sacred Heart (2-9-19)

Free Throws 33, SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19)

Rebounds 46 (2x), BRYANT (1-12-19)
Assists 24, at Bryant (2-23-19)
Steals 16, at Michigan (11-9-18)
Blocks 10, SACRED HEART (3-7-19)

2019-20 SCORING BREAKDOWN
Date Opponent STARTERS BENCH TOTAL

2019-20 REBOUNDING BREAKDOWN

Date Opponent

MOUNT _ OPP.  +/-

11/5  at#13 Kentucky
11/7  at#24Indiana
11/11 FROSTBURG
11/16 atTowson

11/20 UMBC

11/26 at Radford

12/6  LOYOLA

12/8  LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs.Hampton
12/20 vs.Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2 WAGNER *

1/4 LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20  SFBK*

1/25  BRYANT *

2/1 at FDU*

2/3 at Sacred Heart *
2/8 at SFBK*

2/10  atLong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17  atWagner *

2/21  at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29  atSaint Francis U *
3/2 ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsuU *

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU*

2018-19 MOUNT ST. MARY’'S GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS

Date Opponent 1 2

4 5 Together Lineup #

11/5  at#13 Kentucky

11/7  at#24 Indiana
11/11 FROSTBURG
11/16 atTowson

11/20 UMBC

11/26 at Radford

12/6  LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs.Hampton
12/20 vs.Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2 WAGNER *

1/4 LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20  SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1 at FDU*

2/3 at Sacred Heart *
2/8 at SFBK*

2/10  atlonglIsland*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17  atWagner *

2/21  at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29  atSaint Francis U *
3/2 ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*
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LAST TIME IT HAPPENED FORTHE MOUNT

Mount won back-to-back games: at CCSU (2-25-19), FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON (3-2-19)
Mount lost back-to-back games: at St. Francis Brooklyn (3-4-19), SACRED HEART (3-7-19)
Mount played an overtime game: at Saint Francis U (1-20-18), L, 92-88
Mount played a multi-overtime game: ST. FRANCIS BROOKLYN (1-13-14), W, 85-79 2ot
Mount won an overtime game: at FDU (2-18-17), W, 75-71
Mount lost an overtime game: at Saint Francis U (1-20-18), L, 92-88
Mount scored 100+ points in a game: MONMOUTH (1-31-04) L, 104-100 3ot
Mount allowed 100+ points in a game: at Notre Dame (11-11-17), L 121-65
Mount scored 90-99 points in a game: SAINT FRANCIS U (2-24-14), W, 97-80
Mount allowed 90-99 points in a game: at Wagner (1-19-19), L, 92-76
Mount won a game on a neutral site: vs. IPFW (11-16-13), W, 86-77
Mount lost a game on a neutral site: vs. Idaho (11-15-13), L, 81-63
Mount won by 20 or more points: CCSU (1-14-19), W, 84-53
Mount lost by 20 or more points: at Sacred Heart (2-9-19), L, 76-41
Mount won by 30 or more points: CCSU (1-14-19), W, 84-53
Mount lost by 30 or more points: at Sacred Heart (2-9-19), L, 76-41
Mount won by 40 or more points: St. Francis Brooklyn (1-15-11) W, 79-39
Mount lost by 40 or more points: at Michigan (11-9-18), L, 88-40
A Mount player had a triple double: Kim Rhock, St. Francis Brooklyn (2-13-90), 19 p, 141,10 s
A Mount player had a double double: Jatarrikah Settle at SFBK (3-11-19), 13p, 11r
Two Mount players had a double double: Wagner (1-31-09) Dunn (16-14); Westbrooks (12-10)
Two Mount players with 20 points: WAGNER (2-18-19) Lee 22p, Lawless 20p
Three Mount players with 20 points: WAGNER (1-18-14) Brewer (23); Henderson (21); Grossett (20)
Mount player with 20 points and 10 rebounds: Michaela Harrison, at Long Island (2-11-19), 31-10
Five Mount players scored 10 points or more: at St. Francis Brooklyn (3-11-19)
- Harrison 23, Birkhead 14, Settle 13, Lawless/Wooden 10
Two Mount players had 10 or more rebounds: at Long Island (2-11-19), Harrison, Addison (10)
A Mount player had 20 or more points: Home: Lee, Lawless WAGNER (2-18-19), 22 & 20 |
Away: Michaela Harrison, at SFBK (3-11-19), 23
A Mount player had 30 or more points:
Home: Michaela Harrison, TOWSON (11-24-18), 30 | Away: M. Harrison, at Long Island (2-11-19), 31
A Mount player had 40 or more points:
Home: Kim Rhock, Monmouth (2-8-90), 50 | Away: Margaret Diaz, at West Chester (12-11-81), 41
A Mount player had 10 or more rebounds:
Home: Jatarrikah Settle, SHU (3-7-19), 11 | Away: Jatarrikah Settle, at CCSU (2-26-19), 11
A Mount player had 15 or more rebounds:
Home: Jatarrikah Settle, RADFORD (1-2-19), 16 | Away: Rebecca Lee, Gardner-Webb (12-3-18), 16
A Mount player had 20 or more rebounds:
Home: Vanessa Blair, Navy (11-21-91), 21 | Away: Beth Foster, at Monmouth (1-24-02), 23
A Mount player had 10 or more assists:
Home: Hassanah Oliver, Quinnipiac (1-30-10), 12 | Away: Ashley Christie, at FDU (2-10-14), 10
A Mount player had 10 or more ft made:
Home: Ashlee White, RIDER (12-9-17), 13 | Away: Juliette Lawless, at Robert Morris (1-5-19), 12
A Mount player had 10 or more field goals made:
Home: Juliette Lawless, SFBK (1-28-19), 11 | Away: Michaela Harrison, at Long Island (2-11-19), 11
A Mount player had 5 or more 3-pt field goals:
Home: Michaela Harrison, SFU (2-2-19), 8 | Away: Daly Sullivan, at Robert Morris (3-4-18), 5
A Mount player had 5 or more steals:
Home: Mikal Johnson, BRYANT (2-6-17), 5 | Away: Juliette Lawless, at Wagner (2-24-18), 5
A Mount player had 5 or more blocks:
Home: Rebecca Lee, TOWSON (11-24-18), 5 | Away: Tara Lonergan, at Monmouth (3-10-13), 5
Mount won a Northeast Conference Playoff Game:
Home: WAGNER (3-9-14), W, 75-66 (QF) | Away: at SFBK (3-11-19), W, 80-74 (QF)
Mount lost a Northeast Conference Playoff Game:
Home: SAINT FRANCIS U (3-12-14), L, 68-63 (SF) | Away: at Robert Morris (3-4-19), L, 69-65 (SF)
Mount played a Northeast Conference Playoff Game:
Home: SAINT FRANCIS U (3-12-14), L, 68-63 (SF) | Away: at Robert Morris (3-4-19), L, 69-65 (SF)

POSTSEASON HISTORY

NCAA Tournament Appearances: 9 (2 DI, 7 DII)
* Division | (2):'94,'95
* Division Il (7):'82,'83,84,'85,'86,'87,'88

NCAA Tournament Record: 5-9 Overall
* Division |: 0-2
* Division Il: 5-7

NCAA Tournament Appearances:
* Last Appearance: 3/16/95 (82-55 loss to Alabama)
* Last Win: 3/7/87 (88-75 win over Virginia State)

Regular Season Conference Titles: 9 (ALL DI)
*Northeast(Dl):"90,'91,'92,'93,'94,'95,'96,'99,'01

Conference Tournament Titles: 7 (3 DI, 4 DII)
* Northeast Conference (Dl): ‘93,94, 95
* Mason-Dixon Conference (DII):'85,'86,'87,'88

NEC Tournament Appearances: 25
*'90,'91,92,"93,'94,'95,'96,'97,98,'99, ‘00,
‘01,02,'03,04,'05,'06,'07,08,'09,12,"13,14,
15,"16,"17,"19

NEC Tournament Record: 20-24

WNIT Postseason Appearances: 1
*14

WOMEN'S BASKETBALL TIMELINE

-- Mount St. Mary’s is founded in 1808

-- First admitted women in 1972

-- First women’s basketball season in 1974-75

coached by Rev. James Delaney

-- Former Mount Men’s Basketball and NBA player

Fred Carter takes over as Head Coach in 1978-79

-- Mount plays its final season in the AIAW in 1980-

81; makes move to NCAA Division Il before the 1981-

82 season

-- Bill Sheahan hired before the 1981-82 season

and leads the Mount to third place in the Division Il

NCAA Tournament

-- First season in Knott Arena in 1987-88

-- Moved from Division Il to Division | in 1988-89

-- Joined the Northeast Conference in 1989-90

-- Mount wins first NEC Tournament title in 1992-93

season

-- Mount wins NEC Tournament and berth in NCAA

Tournament in back-to-back seasons in 1993-94 and

1994-95

-- Former Mount great Vanessa Blair named Head

Coach and earns NEC Coach of the Year in first

season in 1998-99

-- Gained University status in 2004; switches name

from Mount St. Mary’s College to Mount St. Mary’s

University

-- Bryan Whitten named Head Coach before start of
2007-08 season

-- Mount makes Postseason WNIT for first time in

school history in 2013-14

--Maria Marchesano named Head Coach prior to

2017-18 season
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2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

#0 Alexis Wooden

6-0 | Senior

| Forward

Binghamton, N.Y. | Binghamton HS | Coffeyville CC

Date

2019-20 GAME-BY-GAME

Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

2018-19 SEASON: Appeared in 30 games and made 8
starts ... Averaged 4.1 points, 3.6 rebounds, and 0.7
assists per game ... Shot 45.6 percent from the field
and 74.5 percent from the free-throw line ... Scored
double digits in two games against Wagner and St.
Francis Brooklyn

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Transfer from Coffeyville Com-
munity College, where she was a team captain ...
Played in 62 career games at Coffeyville ... Averaged
5.9 points, 4.8 rebounds and 1.0 assists per game in
her two years with the Red Ravens ... Started all 32
games and registered 8.0 points, 5.9 rebounds and 1.4
assists per contest as a sophomore in 2017-18 ... Led
her high school team to a Section 4 JUCO Champi-
onship in 2016-17 ... Selected to play in the Under
Armour All-American game in 2015

PERSONAL: Born February 13, 1998 ... Parents are
Tricia and Lafayette Wooden ... Has one brother, Ty ...
Majoring in elementary and special education

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS (at the Mount)
Points: 11, at Wagner (1-19-19)
Field Goals Made: 4, WASH. COLL. (11-6-18)
3-PT Field Goals Made:

Free Throws Made: 7, at Wagner (1-19-19

)
Rebounds: 8, BRYANT (1-12-19)
Assists: 3 (3x), at Bryant (2-23-29)
Steals: 2 (2x), at Robert Morris (1-5-19)
Blocks: 2 (2x), CCSU (1-14-19)
Minutes: 32, at Duquesne (11-12-18)
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2019-20
AVERAGES

POINTS

#1 Mikayla Watkinson

5-8 | Freshman | Guard

Brisbane, Australia | John Paul College

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

Date Opponent

GS MIN FG

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

3FG FT O-D-T _AS-B TO PF PTS

PERSONAL: Parents are Peta and Matthew...Has
two siblings, Maxwell and Annaliese (also on team)...
Majoring in business/international business

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS

Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:
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2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

PRONUNCIATION
--Brih-ZEE

2018-19 SEASON: Sat out the 2018-19 season due to
NCAA transfer rules

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Transfer from George
Washington ... Played in 47 career games at George
Washington ... Averaged 2.3 points, 2.7 rebounds, and
1.0 assists per game with the Colonials ... Two-time
Frederick County Player of the Year in high school ...
Maryland First Team All-State selection as a senior

... Scored 1,000-plus points in just two seasons at
Urbana ... Led Urbana to a regional title and the Mary-
land 3A state finals in 2015 ... Averaged 23 points and
12 rebounds per game as a senior ... Team captain in
each of her final two seasons at Urbana

PERSONAL: Born August 5, 1998 ... Parents are
Meghan and Richie Bresee ... Has one brother, Brian,
and two sisters, Bailey and Ella ... Majoring in criminal
justice

AVERAGES

#3 Kendall Bresee

5-10 | Redshirt Junior | Guard/Forward

Frederick, Md. | Urbana | George

Washington

Date

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG FT 0-D

T __ASB TOPE_PTS

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:

Points:
Field Goals M

Rebounds: Rebounds:
Assists: Assists:
Steals: Steals:
Blocks: Blocks:
Minutes: Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS (at the Mount)

ade:

3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:

{ﬁm} MOUNTATHLETICS.COM




ﬂm MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

PRONUNCIATION
--Juh-TAIR-uh-kuh

2018-19 SEASON: Played in 31 games and started 23
games ... Averaged 9.0 points, 6.2 rebounds, assists,
and 1.7 steals per game ... Ranked second on the
team in rebounds and assists ... Posted double-
figure points in 14 games ... Scored a season high 21
points in the win against Robert Morris ... Grabbed a
season high 16 rebounds in the win against Radford
... Ranked 10th in the NEC in rebounds per game ...
Had three double-doubles on the season

2017-18 SEASON: Appeared in all 29 games and
made eight starts as a freshman ... Averaged 3.7
points and 3.8 rebounds per game ... Ranked fifth on
the team and led all Mount rookies in rebounding ...
Posted her first career double-double with a season-
high 17 points and 11 rebounds at Wagner (Feb. 24)
... Registered double-figure points in three of the
team’s last four games of the season ... Named to the
NEC Academic Honor Roll

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Helped lead her team to a
NACA Championship her junior season as the squad
finished 39-3 overall and was ranked sixth in the
country by MaxPreps ... Named Second Team All-
County as a freshman, finishing the season as the
highest scoring rookie in Anne Arundel County with
219 points ... Received her team’s Coaches Award as
a freshman ... Named her squad’s Defensive Player of
the Year as a sophomore

#4 Jatarrikah Settle

5-9| Junior | Guard/Forward
Odenton, Md. | St. Frances Academy

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG

3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford

12/6 LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs. Hampton
12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2  WAGNER *

1/4  LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20 SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1  atFDU*

2/3  atSacred Heart *
2/8  at SFBK*

2/10 atlong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS
Points: 21, ROBERT MORRIS (2-16-19)
Field Goals Made: 8,atDuquesne(11-12-18)
3-PT Field Goals: 3, at Duquesne (11-12-18)
Free Throws Made: 8, RMU (2-16-19

)
Rebounds: 16, RADFORD (1-2-19)
Assists: 7,at Wagner (1-19-19)
Steals: 4 (2x), WAGNER (2-18-19)
Blocks: 2, at MDES (12-19-17)
Minutes: 38 (8x), FDU (3-2-19)

gmn] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT




ﬂm] MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

2018-19 SEASON: Appeared in 31 games and made
24 starts ... Averaged 13.3 points, 3.5 rebounds, 2.4
assists, and 1.5 steals per game ... Ranked 10th in

the NEC in points and steals per game ... Shot 85.3
percent from the free-throw line ... Scored in double-
figures in 20 of the 31 games she played ... Posted a
season high 31 points in the win at LIU Brooklyn ...
Scored 20 points or more in five games ...Made NEC
all-rookie team

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Two-time Lorain County Player
of the Year ... Two-time Northeast Great Lakes Player
of the Year ... Earned All-Ohio honors on three oc-
casions, including First Team honors as a junior ...
All-time leading scorer at Lake Ridge Academy with
1,303 career points ... Led her team to a district cham-
pionship and regional finals appearance in 2015-16 ...
Team captain her senior season

PERSONAL: Born April 11,2000 ... Parents are Natasha
and Lemoyne ... Has one brother, Kenneth, and one
sister, Ciara ... Majoring in business

AVERAGES

#10 Michaela Harrison

5-7 | Sophomore | Guard
Cleveland, Ohio | Lake Ridge Academy

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points: 31, at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)
Field Goals Made: 11,atLIUBrooklyn(2-11-19)
3-PT Field Goals Made: 8,SFU (2-2-19)
Free Throws: 9, Gardner-Webb (12-3-18)
Rebounds: 10, at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)
Assists: 6, TOWSON (11-24-18)
Steals: 4, WASHINGTON COLLEGE (11-6-18)
Blocks: 1 (6x), ROBERT MORRIS (2-16-19)
Minutes: 40, ROBERT MORRIS (2-16-19)

ﬂmﬂ MOUNTATHLETICS.COM




ﬂm MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

#11 Bridget

5-11 | Junio

Birkhead

r | Guard

Doylestown, Pa. | Central Bucks East

Date

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

2018-19 SEASON: Appeared in 31 games and started
20 of them ... Averaged 6.4 points, 3.0 rebounds, and
0.8 assists per game ... Ranked 3rd on the teamin
3PT percentage shooting 32.7 percent ... Scored in
double-figures in seven games ... Posted a season
high 18 points in the win against Radford ... Made 2
or more three-pointers in 15 games ... On the year
made 52 three- pointers

2017-18 SEASON: Appeared in all 29 games and
made three starts during her rookie campaign ...
Averaged 2.6 points and 1.2 rebounds per game ...
Ranked second among Mount St. Mary’s rookies with
22 three-pointers on the year ... Registered a season-
high 14 points on 5-0f-9 shooting and a 4-for-7 mark
from deep in a win at Central Connecticut (Dec.

29) ... Went 3-of-4 from long range for nine points
against Robert Morris (Jan. 22) ... Named to the NEC
Academic and Commissioner’s Honor Rolls

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Received All-Conference honors
in both 2014-15 and 2015-16 ... Named to the All-
Tournament Team her sophomore and junior seasons
... Received the Jim Ford Award at the Diamond State
Classic as a junior ... Registered 575 points in her first
three seasons at Central Bucks East HS

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS

Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points: 18, RADFORD (1-2-19
Field Goals Made: 5 (4x), RMU (2-16-19
3-PT Field Goals Made: 5, MDES (12-20-18
Free Throws Made: 4, RADFORD (1-2-19
Rebounds: 8, at Loyola (12-1-18
Assists: 3 (3x), SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19
Steals: 3 (2x), at Robert Morris (1-5-19
Blocks: 1 (2x), at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19
Minutes: 37,FDU (1-21-19

gmn] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)




ﬂm] MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

#12 Annaliese Watkinson
5-9 | Freshman | Guard

Brisbane, Australia | John Paul College

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG FT O-D-T __A-S-B _TO PF_PTS

PERSONAL: Parents are Peta and Matthew...Has two
siblings, Maxwell and Mikayla(also on team)...Major-
ing in health sciences

11/5
11/7
11/11

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG
11/16 at Towson

11/20 UMBC

11/26 at Radford

12/6 LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs. Hampton
12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2  WAGNER *

1/4  LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20 SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1  atFDU*

2/3  atSacred Heart *
2/8  at SFBK*

2/10 atlong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

CAREER HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

ﬂm MOUNTATHLETICS.COM




ﬂm MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

AERAGES #13 Aryna Taylor
POINTS 5-10 | Resdhirt Freshman | Guard

T Ashland, Va. | Patrick Henry
REBOUNDS

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME
Date Opponent GS MIN FG 3FG FT O-D-T __A-S-B _TO PF_PTS

11/5 at #13 Kentucky

ASS|STS 11/7 at #24 Indiana

_— 11/11 FROSTBURG
11/16 at Towson
MINUTES 11/20 UMBC

_— 11/26 at Radford
12/6 LOYOLA
PRONUNCIATION e
—Are-nay 12/14 at MDES
12/19 vs. Hampton
2018-19 SEASON: Missed the season due to injury 12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
2017-18 SEASON: Missed the season due to injury 1/2  WAGNER *
(medical redshirt) 1/4 LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Named the Player of the Year 113 at Merrimack *
in her conference in 2015-16 ... Received First Team

All-Conference honors her sophomore and junior 1718 CCSU*

seasons ... Three-year team captain at Patrick Henry 1/20  SFBK*

HS ... Named Team MVP following her junior season ... | 1/25 BRYANT *

Scored 875 points combined during her sophomore | 2/1  at FDU*

and junior campaigns ... Averaged 25.0 ppg, 4 rpg, 2/3  atSacred Heart *
and 4 apg as a junior 2/8  atSFBK*

2/10 atLong Island*
2/15 SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS CAREER HIGHS

Points: Points:

Field Goals Made: Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made: 3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made: Free Throws Made:
Rebounds: Rebounds:

Assists: Assists:

Steals: Steals:

Blocks: Blocks:

Minutes: Minutes:

gmn] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT




m MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

#21 Kayla Agentowicz

5-9 | Redshirt Junior | Guard
Scott Township, Pa. | Lakeland Jr./Sr.

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG

3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

PRONUNCIATION
-- Ag-in-TOE-vitch

2018-19 SEASON: Sat out the 2018-19 season due to
injury

2017-18 SEASON: Started 18 games for the Moun-
taineers before suffering a season-ending injury ...
Averaged 9.9 points, 3.9 rebounds and 1.6 assists

per game ... Ranked fourth on the team in rebound-
ing, and fifth in both points and assists per game ...
Scored 20-plus points in three straight games early in
the season against Fairfield, Morgan State and Lehigh
... Posted seven games with double-digit points ...
Registered a career-high 24 points on 10-of-15 shoot-
ing and a 4-for-5 mark from deep at Fairfield (Nov. 21)
... Named to the NEC Academic Honor Roll

2016-17 SEASON: Played in all 30 games and made

a pair of starts as a freshman ... Averaged 4.9 points
and 2.4 rebounds per game ... Ranked fifth on the
team in rebounds per game ... Led the squad in free
throw percentage (.828) and fifth in field goal per-
centage (.385) ... Registered five double-digit scoring
performances on the season ... Netted a career-
high 15 points on 6-of-10 shooting and a 3-for-4
mark from downtown vs. Wagner ... Registered 12
points on 4-for-5 shooting at St. Francis Brooklyn ...
Dropped 11 points in contests at home vs. CCSU and
St. Francis Brooklyn

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Four-year letterwinner at
Lakeland Jr./Sr. High School in Jermyn, Pa. ... finished
her career as the school’s all-time leading scorer with
1,598 points ... ranked the 81st best guard in this
year’s class by ESPN ... Named second team all-state
and the Lackawanna League DIl Player of the Year
her senior season, scoring 502 points (20.9 ppg) ...
named a first team all-star her junior season ... Led
the Lackawanna League in scoring with 495 points
her junior year

PERSONAL: Born May 5, 1998 ... daughter of Sandra
and Edward Agentowicz ... has an older brother,
Zakkary ... also ran track for three years in high school
and made the all-star team

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford

12/6 LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs. Hampton
12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2  WAGNER *

1/4  LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20 SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1  atFDU*

2/3  atSacred Heart *
2/8  at SFBK*

2/10 atlong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS

Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS
Points: 24, at Fairfield (11-21-17)
Field Goals Made:10, at Fairfield (11-21-17)
3-PT Field GoalS: 4 (3x), WAGNER (1-27-18)
Free Throws Made: 4 (3x), CCSU (2-4-17

- =

Rebounds: 8, LOYOLA (12-2-17

Assists: 4, FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON (1-8-18)
Steals: 6, at Lehigh (11-29-17)
Blocks: 2, at Saint Francis U (1-20-18)
Minutes: 40, at Fairfield (11-21-17)

[ﬁmﬂ MOUNTATHLETICS.COM




ﬂm MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

AVERAGES

#22 Delaney Connors

5-9 | Sophomore | Guard/Forward
West Hartford, Conn. | Conard

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG

3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

2018-19 SEASON: Appeared in 28 games on the
season ... Averaged 0.5 points, 0.9 rebounds, and
0.3 assists per game ... Made her collegiate debut
vs. Washington College ... Scored her first collegiate
points at Saint Francis U

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Earned all-conference hon-

ors on three occasions ... All-time leading scorer at
Conard High School with 1,021 career points ... Led
her team to a CCC Championship during the 2015-16
season ... Team captain as a senior

PERSONAL: Born January 25, 2000 ... Parents are Amy
and Ed Connors ... Has two sisters, Alison and Haley ...
Her older sister, Haley, plays for Bryant ... Majoring in
education and special ed

11/5 at #13 Kentucky
11/7 at #24 Indiana
11/11 FROSTBURG
11/16 at Towson

11/20 UMBC

11/26 at Radford

12/6 LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs. Hampton
12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2  WAGNER *

1/4  LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20 SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1  atFDU*

2/3  atSacred Heart *
2/8  at SFBK*

2/10 atlong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points: 3 (4x), SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19)
Field Goals Made: 1 (5x), SFU (2-2-19)
3-PT Field Goals Made: 1 (4x), SFU (2-2-19)
Free Throws Made:

Rebounds: 4, at Saint Francis U (1-7-19)
Assists: 2, CCSU (1-14-19)
Steals: 1 (8x), SAINT FRANCIS U (2-2-19)
Blocks: 1, at Sacred Heart (2-9-19)
Minutes: 19, at Saint Francis U (1-7-19)

{Um]] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT




m MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

PRONUNCIATION
-- MOCK-e Cuh-REE-o Ah-DAY

2018-19 SEASON: Sat out the 2018-19 season due to
injury

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Washington Post All-Metro
Honorable Mention selection as a senior ... ISL AA All-
Conference Team member in 2017-18 ... Montgomery
County Girls Basketball Private School First Team hon-
oree in 2017-18 ... Led Bullis with 11.6 points to go
along with 4.2 assists as a senior ... 2015 Rookie of the
Year and Carolina Invitational MVP ... Led her team

to Bullis Holiday Classic Championships in 2015 and
2017, and ISL Finals appearances from 2015-17

PERSONAL: Born January 9, 2000 ... Parents are Maria
and Jose ... Has one sister, Montserrat ... Majoring in
biology

AVERAGES

#23 Maqui Carrillo Ade

5-7 | Redshirt Freshman | Guard
Rockville, Md. | Bullis School

Date

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Opponent

GS MIN FG

FI___0DT

A-S-B_TO PF PTS

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals

Blocks:
Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:

Rebounds:
Assists:
Steals:
Blocks:
Minutes:

ﬂm MOUNTATHLETICS.COM




ﬂm MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

"~ MINUTES

AVERAGES

#25 Taylor Addison

5-10 | Sophomore | Forward
Ellicott City, Md. | Howard

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG

3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

2018-19 SEASON: Appeared in 31 games and made

a pair of starts ... Averaged 1.4 points, 2.4 rebounds,
and 0.5 assists per game during her freshman season
... Shot 42.0 percent from the field ... Scored a season
high 10 points in the season opener against Washing-
ton College ... Grabbed a total of 10 rebounds at LIU
Brooklyn for her season high ... Ranked 4th on the
team in field goal percentage

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Named the Howard County
Player of the Year and collected First Team All-Howard
County honors as a junior ... Two-time Maryland First
Team All-State selection ... Two-time Baltimore Sun
First Team All-Metro member ... Team captain her se-
nior season ... Averaged a career-high 15.9 points, 12.7
rebounds and 2.7 assists per game as a junior

PERSONAL: Born December 13, 1999 ... Mother is
Shalita ... Majoring in biology

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford

12/6 LOYOLA

12/8 LEHIGH

12/14 at MDES

12/19 vs. Hampton
12/20 vs. Richmond
12/21 at Old Dominion
1/2  WAGNER *

1/4  LONG ISLAND *
1/11  atBryant*

1/13  at Merrimack *
1/18 CCSU*

1/20 SFBK*

1/25 BRYANT *

2/1  atFDU*

2/3  atSacred Heart *
2/8  at SFBK*

2/10 atlong Island*
2/15  SAINT FRANCIS U*
2/17 atWagner *

2/21 at Robert Morris *
2/23  MERRIMACK *
2/29 at Saint Francis U *
3/2  ROBERT MORRIS *
3/5 FDU*

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points: 10, WASHINGTON COLL. (11-6-18)
Field Goals Made: 5, WASH. COLL.(11-6-18)
3-PT Field Goals Made:

Free Throws Made: 1 (2x), at CCSU (2-26-19)
Rebounds: 10, at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)
Assists: 3, WASHINGTON COLLEGE (11-6-18)
Steals: 3 (3x), at Virginia Tech (12-16-18)
Blocks: 1(2x),at St.Francis Brooklyn (3-4-19)
Minutes: 28, at LIU Brooklyn (2-11-19)

gmn] @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT
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2019-20

POINTS

REBOUNDS

ASSISTS

MINUTES

A

AVERAGES

#34 Rebecca Lee

6-2 | Junior | Center
Severn, Md. | Old Mill Senior

2018-19 GAME-BY-GAME

Date Opponent GS MIN FG

3FG

FT__ODT ASB TOPE PTS

2018-19 SEASON: Played in 31 games and made 28
starts ... Averaged 8.1 points, 7.3 rebounds, 0.4 as-
sists, and 1.0 blocks per game ... Scored in double-
figuresin 11 games on the season ... Posted a season
high 22 points in the win against Wagner ... Grabbed
10 or more rebounds in 8 games during her sopho-
more season ... Had 4 double-doubles on the season
... Ranked 5th in the NEC in rebounding, 4th in field
goal percentage, and 8th in blocked shots

2017-18 SEASON: Made 27 appearances and started
three games during her freshman campaign ... Aver-
aged 1.7 points and 3.8 rebounds per game ... Led
the team with 26 blocks on the year and ranked sixth
on the squad in rebounding ... Posted a season-high
eight points and four blocks in her collegiate debut
at Notre Dame (Nov. 11) ... Pulled down a season-
high 12 rebounds in a win at Fairleigh Dickinson (Jan.
8) ... Named to the NEC Academic Honor Roll

BEFORE THE MOUNT: Helped lead her team to county
and regional championships as a sophomore, and
another county title as a junior as the team finished
26-1 on the season ... Received Adidas All-American
honors in 2014-15 ... Collected Capital Gazette All-
County honors her sophomore and junior seasons ...
Named an All-Metro First Team performer in 2015-16

11/5
11/7
11/11
11/16
11/20
11/26
12/6
12/8
12/14
12/19
12/20
12/21
1/2
1/4
/11
1/13
1/18
1/20
1/25
2/1
2/3
2/8
2/10
2/15
2/17
2/21
2/23
2/29
3/2
3/5

at #13 Kentucky
at #24 Indiana
FROSTBURG

at Towson

UMBC

at Radford
LOYOLA

LEHIGH

at MDES

vs. Hampton

vs. Richmond

at Old Dominion
WAGNER *

LONG ISLAND *
at Bryant *

at Merrimack *
CCsu*

SFBK*

BRYANT *

at FDU*

at Sacred Heart *
at SFBK*

at Long Island*
SAINT FRANCIS U*
at Wagner *

at Robert Morris *
MERRIMACK *

at Saint Francis U *
ROBERT MORRIS *
FDU *

*NEC Game | Home Games in CAPS

2019-20 HIGHS
Points:

Field Goals Made:
3-PT Field Goals Made:
Free Throws Made:
Rebounds:

Assists:

Steals:

Blocks:

Minutes:

CAREER HIGHS

Points: 22, WAGNER (2-18-19
Field Goals Made: 9, WAGNER (2-18-19
3-PT Field Goals Made:

Free Throws Made: 6, SFU (2-2-19
Rebounds: 16, at Gardner-Webb (12-3-18

Assists: 2 (2x), RADFORD (1-2-19
Steals: 2 (4x), SACRED HEART (3-7-19
Blocks: 5, TOWSON (11-24-18
Minutes: 31, at Loyola (12-1-18
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ﬂﬂmm} MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

2018-19 OVERALL STATS

Mount St. Mary's Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 30, 2019)

All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 15-16 9-4 6-12 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-10 6-3 2-7 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 7-6 3-1 4-5 0-0
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

# Player gp-gs _min_avg fgfga  fq% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
24 LAWLESS, Juliette 30-30 881 29.4 157-323 486 3593 .376 136-191 .712 46 89 135 45 101 9 94 123 12 46 485 16.2
10 HARRISON, Michaela 31-24 966 31.2 135-371 .364 84-247 340 58-68 .853 30 80 110 35 65 73 74 7 45 412 133
04 SETTLE, Jatarrikah ~ 31-23 983 31.7 95-310 .306 19-71 268 71-112 634 54 137 191 6.2 84 86 103 1 54 280 9.0
01 SULLIVAN, Daly 31-20 882 285 88-258 .341 64-198 .323 1518 833 7 31 38 12 63 60 45 0 25 255 82
34 LEE, Rebecca 31-28 661 21.3 104-204 510 0-0 .000 44-80 550 102 124 226 7.3 85 13 58 31 14 252 8.1

O O =~ NN = W W -
N
($]

11 BIRKHEAD, Bridget ~ 31-20 749 24.2 67-199 337 52-159 327 11-14 786 15 79 94 30 77 35 2 23 197 64
00 WOODEN, Alexis 30-8 552 184 41-90 456 0-0 000 41-55 745 41 68 109 36 64 22 31 9 15 123 4.1
25 ADDISON, Taylor 312 316 102 21-50 420 00 000 29 222 26 49 75 24 43 15 24 3 20 44 14
22 CONNORS,Delaney 28-0 193 69 5-29 172 427 148 00 000 10 14 24 09 23 7 13 1 8 14 05
33 SCHEUVRONT,Katrin 60 17 28 13 333 00 .00 00 00 1 4 5 08 2 1 1 11 2 03
Team 76 64 140 23
Total......... 31 6200 714-1837 389 258-795 .325 378-547 691 408 739 1147 37.0 607 22 396 530 67 251 2064 66.6
Opponents...... 31 6202 7351801 408 191-574 333 457-626 .730 382 7751157 37.3 532 - 434 509 122 269 2118 68.3
TEAM STATISTICS MOUNT-W OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
SCORING 2064 2118 11/06/18  WASHINGTON COLLEGE w 74-50 304
Points per game 66.6 68.3 11/09/18  at Michigan L 40-88 2722
Scoring margin 1.7 - 11/12118  at Duquesne L 64-73 671
FIELD GOALS-ATT 714-1837 735-1801 11/17/18 at Rider L 67-85 758
Field goal pct 389 408 11/24118  TOWSON w 87-78 302
3 POINT FG-ATT 258-795 191-574 12/01/18  atLoyola w 77-67 1244
3-point FG pct 325 333 12/3/18 at GWU w 69-62 673
3-pt FG made per game 8.3 6.2 12/06/18  at UMBC w 65-52 318
FREE THROWS-ATT 378-547  457-626 12/16/18  at Virginia Tech L 51-83 1621
Free throw pct 691 730 12/20118  EASTERN SHORE L 73-86 210
F-Throws made per game 122 147 12119 RADFORD w 89-77 418
REBOUNDS 147 1157 + 1/5/19 at Robert Morris L 58-70 325
Rebounds per game 37.0 37.3 + 01/0719  at Saint Francis (PA) L 66-68 228
Rebounding margin -0.3 - * 1112119 BRYANT L 68-73 250
ASSISTS 396 434 *1/14/19 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT w 84-53 340
Assists per game 12.8 14.0 * 011919  atWAGNER L 76-92 517
TURNOVERS 530 509 * 012119  atFairleigh Dickinson w 63-47 172
Turnovers per game 1741 16.4 *1/26/19 LIU BROOKLYN w 61-45 622
Turnover margin 0.7 - *1/28/19 ST. FRANCIS BROOKLYN w 78-75 388
Assist/turnover ratio 0.7 0.9 + 22119 SAINT FRANCIS U L 72-83 535
STEALS 251 269 + 02/09/19  atSacred Heart L 41-76 421
Steals per game 8.1 8.7 * 021119 atLIU Brooklyn L 61-71 189
BLOCKS 67 122 + 2/16/19 ROBERT MORRIS w 61-55 347
Blocks per game 2.2 3.9 + 2/18/19 WAGNER w 81-66 282
ATTENDANCE 4547 11622 + 02/2319  atBryant L 59-77 215
Home games-Avg/Game 13-350 18-646 + 02/25/19  atCentral Conn. St. w 61-44 453
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0 + 312119 FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON w 62-57 328
+03/04/19 at St. Francis Brooklyn L 65-69 223
Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Totals + 317119 SACRED HEART L 46-53 221
Mount St. Mary's 496 465 542 561 2064 03/1119  at St. Francis Brooklyn w 80-74 354
Opponents 514 480 535 589 2118 03/14/19  at Robert Morris L 65-69 518

* = Conference game

ﬂmm @MOUNTATHLETICS | #GOMOUNT




ﬂm} MOUNT ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

STATS IN CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

Mount St. Mary's Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 30, 2019)
Conference games only

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 8-10 6-3 2-7 0-0
CONFERENCE 8-10 6-3 2-7 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
# Player gp-gs _min_avg fgfga  fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg
24 LAWLESS, Juliette ~ 17-17 489 28.8 79-174 454 23-60 383 78101 772 25 52 77 45 52 3 46 62 3 24 259 152
10 HARRISON, Michaela 18-14 592 32.9 89-245 363 53-159 333 29-34 853 22 44 66 37 36 0 39 44 3 23 260 144
34 LEE, Rebecca 18-18 383 21.3 63-130 485 0-0  .000 3558 603 60 67 127 74 44 0 7 30 14 8 161 89
04 SETTLE, Jatarrikah ~ 18-11 577 321 47-185 254 10-42 238 5378 679 35 86 121 67 50 2 56 63 1 34 157 87
01 SULLIVAN, Daly 18-9 493 27.4 39131 298 30-103 291 4-4 1000 4 19 23 13 40 2 32 25 0 17 112 62
11 BIRKHEAD, Bridget ~ 18-16 435 24.2 34-115 296 2692 283 0-0 .000 10 42 52 29 48 2 13 22 2 18 94 52
00 WOODEN, Alexis 18-4 328 182 2650 520 00 .000 30-42 714 29 44 73 41 43 0 15 16 8 10 82 46
25 ADDISON, Taylor 18-1 175 97 1128 393 00 000 28 250 18 28 46 26 24 1 6 14 2 8 24 13
22 CONNORS,Delaney 16-0 128 80 519 263 418 222 00 000 7 10 17 11 18 0 5 9 1 4 14 09
Team 49 39 88 12
Total........ 18 3600 393-1077 365 146-474 308 231-325 711 259 431 690 38.3 355 10 219 297 34 146 1163 64.6
Opponents...... 18 3602 400-1020 .392 108-340 318 266-367 .725 224 457 681 37.8 317 - 248 297 83 151 1174 652
TEAM STATISTICS MOUNT-W OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
SCORING 1163 174 * 1/5/19 at Robert Morris L 58-70 325
Points per game 64.6 65.2 * 01/0719  at Saint Francis (PA) L 66-68 228
Scoring margin -0.6 - * 1112119 BRYANT L 68-73 250
FIELD GOALS-ATT 393-1077  400-1020 * 111419 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT w 84-53 340
Field goal pct 365 392 + 011919  atWAGNER L 76-92 517
3 POINT FG-ATT 146-474 108-340 * 01/2119  at Fairleigh Dickinson w 63-47 172
3-point FG pct 308 318 * 1/26/19 LIU BROOKLYN w 61-45 622
3-pt FG made per game 8.1 6.0 * 1/28/19 ST. FRANCIS BROOKLYN w 78-75 388
FREE THROWS-ATT 231-325 266-367 + 22119 SAINT FRANCIS U L 72-83 535
Free throw pct Al 725 + 02/0919  atSacred Heart L 41-76 421
F-Throws made per game 128 14.8 + 021119 atLIU Brooklyn L 61-71 189
REBOUNDS 690 681 + 2/16/19 ROBERT MORRIS w 61-55 347
Rebounds per game 38.3 37.8 + 2/18/19 WAGNER w 81-66 282
Rebounding margin +0.5 - * 02/23119  atBryant L 59-77 215
ASSISTS 219 248 + 02/2519  atCentral Conn. St. w 61-44 453
Assists per game 12.2 13.8 + 32119 FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON w 62-57 328
TURNOVERS 297 297 *+ 03/04/19  at St. Francis Brooklyn L 65-69 223
Turnovers per game 16.5 16.5 + 3719 SACRED HEART L 46-53 221
Turnover margin +0.0 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.7 0.8 * = Conference game
STEALS 146 151
Steals per game 8.1 8.4
BLOCKS 34 83
Blocks per game 1.9 46
ATTENDANCE 3313 2743
Home games-Avg/Game 9-368 9-305
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0
Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Totals
Mount St. Mary's 289 252 290 332 1163
Opponents 295 266 290 323 1174
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